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VIELIX ON THE 7 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

THE SOUTH 100 FEET OF THE NORTH 430 FEET OF THE WEST 308.87 FEET OF THE SOUTH ONE-
HALF (1/2) OF THE NORTHWEST ONE-QUATER (1/4) OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-QUARTER (1/4) OF 
SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, LYING AND BEING IN BROWARD COUNTY, 

FLORIDA

ADDRESS 

2127 N STYATE ROAD 7, HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

PROJECT INFORMATION 

DESIGN AND SITE PLAN FOR A MIXED USED DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING 36 RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
AND 2,357 SF OF COMMERCIAL UNIT TOWNHOME DEVELOPMENT

FLOOR AREA: 86,805 SQUARE FEET
BUILDING HEIGHT: 8 STORIES, 84 FEET HIGH
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FILE NO 24-DP-08

VIELIX ON THE 7

2127 N STATE ROAD 7


March 3rd, 2025


DESIGN CRITERIA STATEMENT


 (1)   Architectural and design components. Architecture refers to the architectural elements of exterior 
building surfaces. Architectural details should be commensurate with the building mass. Design of the 
building(s) shall consider aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the 
built environment. The design should consider architectural elements that are characteristic of the 
surrounding neighborhood.


The design is contemporary, utilizing simple rectilinear lines and intentional bold undulating balconies, 
moving away from symmetry and creating a fluid and rhythmic facade. Materials used include concrete, 
stucco, large aluminum-framed glazing, and angled aluminum vertical screens. Pedestrian connectivity is 
provided through the engagement of the useable front and side yard garden and a distinct pedestrian 
entry. Fifty percent of the projects units are directly visible to primary public right-of-way in order to 
enhance the public right-of-way, as recommended by the Design Guidelines and recently adopted Transit 
Oriented Regula9ons. 

(2)   Compatibility. The harmonious relationship between existing architectural language and composition 
and proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the whole and the 
pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding neighborhood, and with the established 
and adopted vision for the area.


The Design Guidelines state new construction should differentiate itself from neighboring buildings in 
terms of architectural style while the scale, rhythm, height and setbacks as well as the location of 
windows, doors and balconies bear some relationship to neighboring buildings and maintain some 
resemblance of compatibility. While the primary architectural style along the activity center is post war 
modern commercial, the vision for the area lends itself to a larger scale contemporary structure. As this 
section of the Transit Oriented Corridor is meant to serve as a transition from the commercial uses along 
State Road 7 to the single family residential neighborhood to the east, the proposed development is 
consistent with the surrounding buildings in scale, massing, and placement. Redevelopment of this site is 
a step closer to beautifying the Transit Oriented Corridor.  
The placement of the building on the site creates a harmonious relationship between the proposed 
building and the existing context, as well as adhering to the patterns for future developments. The 
building layout is also consistent with the surrounding neighborhood as it maintains the minimum 
required setback on State Road 7 in order to maintain a pedestrian oriented experience. 

(3)   Scale/massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is consistent with the 
surrounding structures, and with the established and adopted vision of the area.  Building geometries 
shall reflect a simple composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings.


The scale of the development is reflective of the adopted vision for the area, proposing n eight-story 
building at approximately 84 feet in height. The building geometries reflect a simple composition that is a 
direct product of the lot it sits on. The height of the building is slightly less than the building’s frontage, 
expressing the verticality that is expected in in the district.. 
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The building mass is reduced and articulated by the composition of architectural details; street-facing 
facades are articulated with intentional bold undulating balconies, with a more delicate vertical screen 
dancing between the floors of the residential tower. The adjacent exterior building materials include 
concrete, smooth stucco, and aluminum-framed glass windows. 

(4)   Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other compatible plant types 
and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and 
other significant plants on the site should be preserved.


The Landscaping for this project has been carefully coordinated to ensure that a variety of native species 
and preferred plant types were integrated into the design.” The proposed landscape provides a transition 
from the site to its context and vice versa, through the use of complementary plant material that blurs the 
lines between the public and private realm and frames the entry to the building. This enhances the design 
of the proposed building and the pedestrian experience along Arthur Street. 
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FILE NO 24-DP-08

VIELIX ON THE 7

2127 N State Road 7


March 3rd 2025


PRELIMINARY TAC RESPONSE TO COMMENTS


A. APPLICATION SUBMITTAL 
Reginald White, Planning Administrator (rwhite@hollywoodfl.org) 954-921-3471 

1. Application Form  

2. Ownership & Encumbrance Report (O&E):   
a. The O&E for 2127 N State Road 7 needs to be dated prior to the ALTA Survey.   
b. The O&E shall be dated within 30 days of the submittal package.   
c. The square footage on the Alta survey and the O&E report should match, and also on the Site 

Plan.  
d. Work with Engineering Division to ensure the O&E is accurate and all easements and dedications 

are indicated.  
RESPONSE: Noted 

e. Ensure O&E addresses the requirements on the TAC submittal checklist: http://    
www.hollywoodfl.org/ArchiveCenter/ViewFile/Item/453  
RESPONSE: Noted. Information provided as required. 

3. Alta Survey:  

 a. Alta survey shall be based on the O&E and make reference of the O&E report.  
 RESPONSE: See note 8 on Alta Survey 

 b. Easements and/or dedications with O.R. or plat books and page numbers.  
 RESPONSE: All known easements and dedications are shown on the Alta Survey 

 c. Work with the Engineering Division to ensure the survey includes the appropriate elements  
 such as all easements and dedications are indicated. 
 RESPONSE: Noted 

4. Complete and submit to Broward County School Board impact fee application prior to submitting for 
Board consideration. Ensure that the application has not expired at the time of Board Consideration 
Website: https://www.browardschools.com/cms/lib/FL01803656/Centricity/Domain/13479/
PublicSchoolImpactApplication1.pdf  
RESPONSE: We are pending issuance of a Plat Number from Broward County. 

5. Indicate past, current and future meeting dates as they happen (not submittal dates) on Cover Sheet. 
Indicate specific Board/Committee (i.e. TAC, PDB, etc.) For future Board/Committee dates not known, 
leave blank until staff has advised of next meeting date. 
RESPONSE: Past and future meeting dates integrated into Sheet Index on Sheet A100 

6. A public participation outreach meeting shall be required for Land Use, Rezoning, Special Exception, 
and Site Plan requests. Applicants shall conduct at least one public participation outreach meeting and 
provide mailed written notice to all property owners and certified/registered civic and neighborhood 
association(s) within 500 feet of the proposed project. Fifteen days prior to the meeting, the applicant 
shall mail such notice and post a sign on the property, including the date, time, and place of the public 
participation outreach meeting. Such meeting shall occur prior to the applicable Committee, Board or 
City Commission submittal and the Applicant shall include in its application packet a letter certifying the 
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date(s), time(s), location(s), a copy of the sig-in sheet, presentation material and general summary of 
the discussion, including comments expressed during the meeting(s). 

Hollywood Hills Civic Association  

Visit http://www.hollywoodfl.org/204/Neighborhood-Association-Contact-List for Contact Information. 
RESPONSE: Public Participation Outreach Meeting will be held on June 26th 2024. Meeting 
minutes submitted as a separate attachment. 

7. Additional comments may be forthcoming. 
RESPONSE: Noted. 

8. Provide written responses to all comments with next submittal. 
RESPONSE: Noted and provided. 

B. ZONING 
Reginald White, Planning Administrator (rwhite@hollywoodfl.org) 954-921-3471 

1. Indicate past, current, and future meeting dates as they happen (not submittal dates) on Cover Sheet. 
Indicate specific Board/Committee (i.e. TAC, PDB, etc.) For future Board/Committee dates not known, 
leave blank until staff has advised of next meeting date.  
RESPONSE: Dates noted in title block 

2. Site Plan:  
a. Label the guest parking spaces, handicap and electric vehicle charging stations.  

RESPONSE: 36 Assigned Residential Unit Parking Space provided on second floor with 
resident only access. All parking on ground floor shall be shared commercial/resident 
and guest parking, unassigned. 

b. Indicate Active Use frontage dimensions on the site plan.  
RESPONSE: Active Use dimensions added to enlarged site plan, Sheet A004 

c. Bold property line on the site plan.  
REPONSE: Property line is the boldest line on the Site Plan 

d. Indicate the dimensions of each parking space.  
RESPONSE: Individual dimensions for parking stall provided on enlarged site plans on 
sheet A004 and A005. 

e. No column shall be within 3 ft of the entrance to a parking space. Please dimension on the site 
plan.  
RESPONSE: See column dimension to parking entrance on sheet A004 and A005. 

f. The minimum required parking width of parking spaces that are adjacent to a wall or other 
obstruction shall be 9.5 ft. Please indicate on the site plan where required.  
RESPONSE: All Parking adjacent to obstructions have been adjusted to 9’-6” 

g. What will the commercial units be used for? Please label the use of the commercial units.  
Use of units will be any commercial and/or office uses permitted under the zoning 
regulations. No tenant has been identified for these spaces. 

h. Indicate on A105 the height of the AC Unit and surrounding walls.  
RESPONSE: No screen or enclosure is proposed as the units are not visible from the 
public right of way. 

3. Site calculations:  
1. Per Sec. 4.6.B.3.a.(7), include the minimum required and provided dwelling unit sizes and 
cumulative averages. Provide a breakdown of all units per floor, including balcony area.  
RESPONSE: See sheet A001 for unit breakdown and sheet A002 for unit size breakdown 
2. Indicate the square footage calculations of the development (building).  
RESPONSE: See sheet A002 for building area breakdown. 
3. Indicate the number of each kind of unit in the zoning data calculations. 
RESPONSE: See data table on sheet A001 
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4. Work with the City’s Landscape Architect to ensure that all landscape requirements are met.  

5. The City of Hollywood is currently in the process of working with Broward County with regards to 
resolving a land use discrepancy in the City’s Comprehensive Plan. While this development may be 
zoning compliant, delays in other approvals may occur until the City and County has resolved the land 
use discrepancy. The applicant is advised to proceed at their own risk.  

C. ARCHITECTURE AND URBAN DESIGN 
Reginald White, Planning Administrator (rwhite@hollywoodfl.org) 954-921-3471 

1. Any planters on the balconies shall be accessible and shall have irrigation.  
 RESPONSE:  No planters provided on balconies 

2. Provide a rendering of all the sides. 
 RESPONSE: Note Provided on Sheet A002, Site Data, Site Plan Note 1. 

3. Currently, the building walls facing the right of way are mostly white or gray color. Consider providing 
more articulation, color, or paneling to comply with design standards.  
 RESPONSE: The building is facade is primarily glazed with only a small percentage of 
solid wall. Furthermore, the building will inaluminum screening and bold undulating balconies 
which will be the primary feature of the primary facades of the building. The building architecture 
is express in the movement of the balconies and the texture provided by the screening. Additional 
materials may add additional noise that may disrupt the cohesiveness of the architecture. 

4. Ensure that all plumbing, mechanical and electrical fixtures, and equipment are indicated on Site Plan 
and Elevations. 
 RESPONSE: All know plumbing and mechanical equipment are included on the building.. 

5. Work with the Building Department to ensure that adequate ventilation is provided for the parking 
garage. 
 RESPONSE: Parking is more than 50% open as required by the FBC. 

6. The city's art in public places ordinances require new developments of 20,000 square feet or more to 
contribute art, payment, or a combina>on of payment and art prior to the issuing of building 
permits. Please choose one of the following commitments below:  

In-lieu Public Art Fee: 1% of the cost of the proposed development project, as an "in lieu" public art fee, 
with a minimum payment of $5,000.00.  
Placement of Artwork on Site: Placement of Artwork on the site of the development project, with a 
minimum value of 1% of the cost of the proposed development project, which shall not be less than 
$5,000.00.  
Combina>on of In-lieu Public Art Fee and Placement of Artwork on Site: Placement of Artwork on the 
site of the development project when valued and combined with a payment of a public art fee, totals 1% 
of the cost of the proposed development project, which shall not be less than $5,000.00.  
RESPONSE: Payment in-lieu of art fees will be provided. 

D. GREEN BUILDING & ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY  
Reginald White, Planning Administrator (rwhite@hollywoodfl.org) 954-921-3471  

1. As per the City of Hollywood’s green building ordinance in Chapter 151, the project will require a third 
party green building certification since this project has more than 20,000 square feet of total floor 
area. USGBC’s LEED certification or Florida Green Building Coalition certification are the minimum 
standards. Include which third party certification program this project has chosen in a note on the site 
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plan and provide green registration documentation with next submittal.  

2. Indicate on the site plan where the infrastructure necessary for future installation of electric vehicle-
charging equipment will be located. (See 151.154, Ordinance O-2016-02) Consider placing it adjacent 
to a handicapped space so that the future charger will be accessible from both types of spaces. 
Recommend to locate the charging stations on the visitor parking spaces.  

3. Work with Building Department to ensure compliance with Green Building Ordinance. Review and 
adjust drawings as necessary. Indicate on drawings Green Building certification to be achieved and 
remove the list of Green Building Practices.  

G. ENGINEERING 
Azita Behmardi, City Engineer (abehmardi@hollywoodfl.org) 954-921-3251  
Clarissa Ip, City Engineer (cip@hollywoodfl.org) 954-921-3915 
Rick Mitinger, Transportation Engineer (rmitinger@hollywoodfl.org) 954-921-3990 

1) A Unity of Title, or equivalent, will be required.  
RESPONSE: Noted 

2) Provide O & E report with all applicable easement documents, i.e. easements under Items 10 and 11 of 
Schedule B.  
RESPONSE: updated O&E Report Submitted 

3) Easements shown on the survey are not consistent with the easements identified in the O & E report. 
i.e. there are three FPL easements shown on the survey, only one was listed in the O & E report.  
Response: O&E report Revised and resubmitted accordingly 

4) Per Broward County Planning Council, platting will be required for this project. Plat applications are 
submitted separately to Engineering, Transportation and Mobility Division. Applications can be obtained 
online at www.hollywoodfl.org/DocumentCenter/View/19697/Plat-Subdivision-Regulations-
Application-2021-2022-003  
RESPONSE: Plat and County Applications have been submitted. County plat Comments Provided 
in the attached. 

5) The Architectural plans submitted are not signed and sealed, please provide signed and sealed plans 
along with a signed and sealed set of civil plans addressing the comments below.  
RESPONSE: Signed and sealed architectural and civil plans have been provided. 

6) Please provide FDOT Pre Application Letter.  
RESPONSE: FDOT Letter and Variance Approval Attached. 

7) Broward County Trafficways map indicates that the ROW varies between 150 feet and 175 feet. Please 
confirm with FDOT if ROW dedication is required. If so, please revise the plans accordingly.  
RESPONSE: No comments from FDOT to this effect. 

8) Provide an overall site plan and civil plans with the following information:  

Label and dimension the exis>ng right-of-way width (centerline and full width) and show limits of the 
rights-of-way on all streets/alleys adjacent to the site.  

Include and show all surrounding elements of the site on plans, as applicable, i.e. adjacent alley, road, 
proper>es, limits of rights-of-way on both sides of adjacent streets or alleys including any curb cuts, edge 
of pavement, swale, sidewalks etc. Label and dimension the adjacent items listed above.  
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All features of City streets and alleys within full City right-of-way on both sides from property line to 
adjacent property lines.  
RESPONSE: Overall Site plan and Civil Plans provided as requested. 

9) The site plan and civil plan sheets shall include the following informa>on: All features of the ROW shall 
be labeled and dimensioned, including but not limited to swales, sidewalks, the width of the roadway, 
adjacent property line, and adjacent driveway/curb cuts.  
RESPONSE: Informa@on, as requested provided on sheets A001 and A005 

Provide vehicular turning radii (inside, centerline, and outside) at driveway access loca>ons as well as 
throughout garage and the loading zones.  
RESPONSE: Truck turning radiator provided on sheet A003 

10) The loca>on map on the cover sheet, A000, shows that the project site is South of Thomas Street; 
however, the plans indicate that the project site is South of Liberty Street. Please clarify and revise the 
plans as necessary.  
RESPONSE: Loca@on map corrected accordingly. 

11) Two cover sheets were submiZed, and it appears that they may be reduced to one. Please clarify.  
RESPONSE: Single cover sheet provided 

12) Please provide a parking table calcula>on that includes calcula>on for guest stalls, ADA and Van ADA 
compliant stalls, loading, bicycle, and electric charging spaces, etc. The table shall show the amount of 
each type of parking required and the amount provided.  
RESPONSE: Parking Calcula@ons for zoning requirements provided on sheet A001. 

13) Provide table showing quan>ty and square footage under AC of each unit type.  
RESPONSE: See sheet A003 for building area breakdown. 

14) Fully dimension all features on the Site Plans and Floor Plans, such as but not limited to driveway 
widths, drive aisle widths, garage ramp widths, garage ramp slopes, parking stalls widths and lengths, 
bump out measurements, curbing, backout distances, passenger zones, landscape areas and walk paths.  
RESPONSE: Detailed dimensioning provided on sheet A005 and A006 for Enlarged Site Plan. 

15) Provide dimensions for all parking stalls. Please iden>fy if any overhangs are provided. If so, provide 
the total length of the stall in addi>on to the breakdown of the stalls overhang and width. Stalls are to be 
8.5’X18’. Parking stalls with obstruc>on on one side shall be minimum 9.5’ wide. Parking stalls with 
obstruc>on on both sides shall be a minimum of 10.5’ wide. Please note when a Column is longer than 3 
feet this is consider an obstruc>on and the same width requirements are to be followed.  
RESPONSE: Dimensions for all parking stalls provided on enlarged site plans, Sheet A005 and A006. 

16) Provide dimensions for the column setback from the entrance of the parking stall, a minimum 
distance of 3’ between the face of the column and drive aisle is required. Please make sure to dimension 
the setbacks for the columns in the ‘islands’ on Sheet A101 and A102.  
RESPONSE: Dimensions for column setback provided on enlarged site plans, Sheet A005 and A006. 

17) Please dimension all columns and call out the columns, walls, all other obstruc>ons.  
RESPONSE: Dimensions for column setback provided on enlarged site plans, Sheet A005 and A006. 
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18) Please label and dimension the length and width of all proposed sidewalks, walkways, ramps, slabs, 
stoops, etc.  
RESPONSE: Dimensions provided on enlarged site plans, Sheet A005 and A006. 

19) Provide a legend and hatching to iden>fy exis>ng and proposed materials.  
RESPONSE: All materials are proposed as this is a new development. All materials are labelled on the 
drawing. 

20) Fully dimension width of driveway openings at property lines. Include all driveway setback 
dimensions and distance between driveways measuring from edge to edge.  
RESPONSE: Driveway opening as at property lines provided. 

21) Please remove all overlapping text on Sheet A001. The property line may be iden>fied via callouts 
with leaders.  
RESPONSE: Overlapping pert adjusted. Addi@onal informa@on indicated on sheets A005 and A006. 

22) Please provide all applicable setbacks (front and side) for all walkways from the side property lines. 
All walkways are to be setback a minimum of 3 feet from the side property lines. Please fully dimensions 
all proposed walkways.  
RESPONSE: detailed dimensions shown on sheet A005 and A006. 

23) Please dimension and label curb type on site plan and civil plan sheets. Provide curb detail(s).  
RESPONSE: Curb Typos provided on sheet A005. 

24) Please confirm if the double line / island is striping or curbing on the site plan and floor plan sheets.  
Response. Double line is stripping. Note added to clarify stripping VS curbing. 

25) Provide sight visibility triangle for all driveway access per Chapter 155.12 of City Codes on plans. Be 
sure to label the distance between the edge of pavement and the property line to verify triangle size. 
Please include the informa>on in the civil plans.  
RESPONSE: Site triangle added to drawings 

26) Sidewalk shall be flush and con>nuous through driveway openings. Provide a callout to label that the 
sidewalk is flush with the driveway on the site plan.  
RESPONSE: Sidewalk markers added to indicate flush connec@ons. See sheet A005. 

27) There are detectable warning mats shown on A001. However, the limits and symbols are not clear. 
Please revise the plans as necessary.  
RESPONSE: Detectable warning shall expand the width of the crosswalk or sidewalk as indicated on 
sheet A005. 

28) Please provide and iden>fy the radii of all apron radius flares are to be a minimum of 3 feet wide and 
curved in shape.  
RESPONSE: exis@ng curb cut at State Road 7 is not served. Development is not proposing any changes 
to the curbcut in the public ROW / State Road. All striped flare radii dimensioned accordingly. 
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29) Please provide ADA accessible routes. Routes are required between accessibility parking and the 
building’s Lobby/Retail/Units etc. as well as accessible route to the sidewalk in the public rights-of-way. 
For the accessible route, iden>fy any change in eleva>on or slopes. If there is no change in eleva>on, 
indicate on plans the transi>on is flush. Please add a note on the site plan and civil plan sheets sta>ng 
any lip from 1/4" but not greater than ½” will be beveled to meet ADA requirements.  
RESPONSE: Note added to SITe plan Sheet. ADA Route Added to Sheets A005 and A006. 

30) Please dimension the clear space from the door swing to the edge of sidewalk and confirm the clear 
space meets ADA standards.  
RESPONSE: All surfaces are flush. 

31) Please iden>fy the loca>on of the ADA signage, please consider wall moun>ng the signage to not 
encroach into the clear space of the parking stall.  
RESPONSE: See Civil drawings and Sheet A005 and A006 

32) Please confirm how the garbage will be maintained and picked up. Please label the dumpster / trash 
chutes on the site plans, floor plans, and civil plans. Please provide the type of garbage truck used to 
provide the radii on the plans. Ensure trash chute is shown and called out on all floor plans.  
RESPONSE: Per FDOT Broward County Comments, trash pickup rerouted internal to site. Trash pickup 
diagram shown on sheet A003. 

33) Please clarify where the electrical vehicle charging parking stalls will be located. Sheet A001, note 2 
under Green Building Prac>ces indicates that a two-gang junc>on box will be provided. Please clarify if 
this refers to a charger sta>on, and if so, please show, label, and dimension this junc>on box on the site 
plan and civil plan sheets. Please include details of the junc>on box.  
RESPONSE: Ever charger loca@ons and spots indicated on sheet A005 and A006 

34) Clarify on plans loca>on of public access to each of the commercial units.  
RESPONSE: Access doors added to floor plans. See sheet A001 

35) Clarify if the paver walkways adjacent to the entrance/exit drive aisle are flushed or changes in 
eleva>on.  
RESPONSE: Walkway is flush. Flush marker indicators Added to sheet A005 and A006. 

36) Please provide the bicycle room dimensions, measurements, placement informa>on. In addi>on, 
please specify the amount of bike parking to be provided.  
RESPONSE: Bike storage proposed on the east side of commercial unit 03. 

37) All non-vehicle areas shall be stripped to clearly iden>fy pedestrian areas and vehicular areas. (i.e., 
loading zone, any space next to parking stalls or walls etc.). Parking stalls and stripping are to be 
designed to the City of Hollywood Standard Parking Stall detail. This striping should not be the same as 
the ADA parking stall access aisles. (i.e. dead end situa>on on 2nd floor)  
RESPONSE; Pedestrian walkways delineated separately from vehicular use areas. SE SHEET A001, A005 
AND A006. 
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38) Please iden>fy the slope of all proposed vehicular ramps. Typical and recommended slopes should 
not exceed 12%. Show ramp slopes for all levels of the garage. Iden>fy any transi>onal landings as well if 
applicable.  
RESPONSE. Garage slope ramps iden@fied. On sheets A005 and A006. 

39) Sheet A101 has the text for the parking spaces 32-38 bold. Seet A102 has the 32-43 grayed back. 
Please clarify if spaces 39-43 should be bold on Sheet A102.  
RESPONSE: All text is now uniformed in appearance. 

40) Applicant states on plans, “Assigned residen>al parking beyond this point”, will a gate, barrier or 
control arm be proposed to prevent customers visi>ng the commercial units from entering the 
residen>al parking area? Please clarify and show on plans. If one of these op>ons is proposed please 
iden>fy how the traffic control will work (i.e. key fob, clicker buZon gate system etc.)**  
RESPONSE: Gate shown with access barcode reader iden@fied on wall. 

41) Provide civil plans for the proposed project. Indicate items such as but not limited to drainage 
improvements, curbing, drive aisle widths, vehicular circula>on, sight visibility triangle, vehicular turning 
radii, pavement marking and signage plans and details. Show loca>on of exis>ng water and sewer mains 
on plans and show the project is planning to connect to the city system. For water and sanitary sewer 
connec>on, show any pavement restora>on and details required for connec>ons within City rights-of-
way. Full road width asphalt pavement mill and resurface is required for all adjacent road / alley to the 
parcel. Provide City of Hollywood pavement, sidewalks and swale grading details in plan set.  
RESPONSE: Civil plans provided 

42) Provide note on civil and site plans for full road width pavement mill and resurfacing and or pavers, 
will be required for all streets / roadway adjacent to the project site.  
RESPONSE: Note added  

43) Please provide a pavement marking and signage plan for all onsite (level 1 & 2 of the garage) and off-
site pavement markings and for all applicable floor levels. All pavement marking and signage within City 
rights-of-way requires review and stamped approved plans by Broward County Traffic Engineering 
Division. BCTED approval required at the >me of permisng.  
RESONSE: See Civil Plans 

44) Please include all applicable Standard City of Hollywood details: hZps://www.hollywoodfl.org/1459/
Standard-Details-for-Engineering-and-Lan  
RESPONSE: See civil Plans 

45) Provide separate streetscape plans and details showing exis>ng condi>ons and proposed public 
improvements and work along site’s adjacent streets within City rights-of-way.  
RESPONSE: No addi@onal public ROW improvements proposed as this area was recently redeveloped 
by FDOT. 

46) Provide trip genera>on calcula>on for review to determine if a traffic impact study will be required.  
RESPONSE: Trip Genera@on Calcula@ons provided. 

47) For u>li>es work within City rights-of-way, ROW permit will be required at the >me of permit.  
RESPONSE: NOTED 
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48) MOT plans required at the >me of City Building Permit review.  
RESPONSE: NOTED 

49) All outside agency permits are required at the >me of City building permit review.  
RESPONSE: NOTED 

50) This project will be subject to impact fees (inclusive of park impact fee) under the new City 
Ordinance PO-2022-17, effec>ve September 21, 2022. Impact fees payments to be made at the >me of 
City Building Permit issuance.  
More comments may follow upon review of the requested informa>on  
RESPONSE: NOTED 

H. LANDSCAPING 
Favio Perez, Landscape Reviewer (fperez@hollywoodfl.org) 954-921-3900  
Clarissa Ip, City Engineer (cip@hollywoodfl.org) 954-921-3915  

1. Satellite images show existing trees/palms.  

2. Provide a Tree disposition plan and landscape plan on separate sheets. Show all existing trees on site 
to scale. The tree legend must include the tree number, common name, botanical name, DBH, overall 
height, spread, condition and disposition (to remain, to be relocated, to be removed). Show all canopy 
including crowns of trees from adjacent lot located within 10’ from property line. For new construction, 
Disposition plan must superimpose the new construction plan.  

3. Provide tree protection detail for existing trees to remain (Section 106.02). For existing trees to remain 
on site, they must be protected with a barricade. Provide tree protection barricade detail on landscape 
plan, detail can be downloaded from city website.  

4. Label all sides of property weather there are ‘Existing Overhead Powerlines’ or ‘No Overhead 
Powerlines’. Provide FPL approved trees for planting under powerlines.  

5. Provide tree mitigation on landscape plans as needed. Mitigation trees are in addition to site required 
trees.  

6. Provide FPL approved trees for planting next to overhead powerlines.  

7. Coordinate with any FDOT requirements for street planting, if applicable.  

8. More comments may follow upon review of the requested information.  

I. UTILITIES 
Alicia Verea-Feria, Engineer (averea-feria@hollywoodfl.org) 954-921-3302 

1. Submit civil engineering plans indicating existing and proposed water, fire, sewer services and 
drainage for initial review.  

RESPONSE: See Civil Plans 

2. Show Water and Sewer demand calculations on proposed utilities plans.  
RESPONSE: See Civil Plans 

3. Include the City's latest applicable standard water and sewer details. The details are available on the 
City’s website via the following link: http://www.hollywoodfl.org/1169/Standard-Details-and-Public-Notices  

4. This site resides currently within FEMA Flood Zone AH with Base Flood Elevation = 9-FT NAVD88. The 
proposed Finished Floor Elevations (FFE) shall comply with the greatest of the following three (3) 
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conditions, as applicable.  
RESPONSE: See Civil Plans 

a. Section 154.50 of the City’s Code of Ordinances requires the minimum FFE for residential shall be, at 
a minimum, 18-inches above the elevation of the crown of the adjacent road or 6-inches, at a 
minimum, for non-residential use.  

b. Broward County FEMA Flood Map to be Effective July 31, 2024 available online via the following link: 
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/942f6643838344f08ff450b0bc1b731a?
data_id=widget_22_output_config_0%3A0; OR  

c. Broward County Future Conditions 100-year Flood Map 2060 (in effect as of July 2021), available 
online via the following link: https://bcgis.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?
id=ec160b81e7f84bdeacda62575e817380  
RESPONSE: See civil plans. Ground floor shall be flood proofed as noted 

5. Indicate FFE (use NAVD88) for all enclosed areas on the ground floor.  
RESPONSE: See civil plansand Enlarged floor plan sheet A005. 

6. Provide perimeter cross sections across all property limits including transition areas meeting adjacent 
property grades.  
RESPONSE: See civil plans. 

7. Ensure all stormwater is retained onsite. 
RESPONSE: See civil plans. 

8. Note how roof drainage will be collected and connected to the on-site drainage system.  
RESPONSE: NOTE Added to indicate internal roof drains to be connected to exfiltration trench 
shown in civil plans. 

9. Provide preliminary drainage calculations.  
RESPONSE: See preliminary Drainage Calculations provided. 

10. Submit Erosion Control Plan.  
RESPONSE: See Erosion Control Plan Provided. 

11. Permit approval from outside agencies will be required.  
RESPONSE: Noted. 

12. Landscape plans to be submitted should coordinate with civil plans to accommodate for drainage 
features.  
RESPONSE; SEE Landscape Plans Provided. 

13. Additional comments may follow upon further review of requested items.  
RESPONSE: Noted 

K. FIRE 
Chris Clinton, Fire Marshal (cclinton@hollywoodfl.org) 954-967-4404  
Marcy Hofle, Deputy Fire Marshall (mhofle@hollywoodfl.org) 954-967-4404  

1 - Fire review for TAC is limited to fire department access and minimum fire flow requirements for water 
supply for firefighting purposes. --- A complete architectural review will be completed during formal 
application of architectural plans to the building department.  
2 - The construction type on plan page A000 states “Type V-B” which I believe is incorrect. --- Clarify and 
correct on the plans.  
RESPONSE: Corrected on the Plans to IIA. 
3 – Update the codes on plan page A000 as we are under a new code cycle which took effect 01-01-24. --- 
For Fire at a minimum:  
Florida Fire Prevention Code (8th Ed.)  
NFPA 1 (2021 Ed.)  
NFPA 101 (2021 Ed.)  
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4 - Water supply shall meet the requirements of NFPA 1 (2018 Ed.) Section 18.4.5.3. --- To determine the 
minimum fire flow required for firefighting purposes, a Hydrant Flow Test will need to be scheduled through 
our Underground Utilities Department via email. --- underground@hollywoodfl.org  
After the results are completed, the civil engineer shall show on civil drawings the calculations using table 
18.4.5.2.1 showing that the project meets the minimum fire flow requirements for the building.  
For your convenience, I have attached a sample Fire Flow Calculation letter which can be used as a 
template.  
RESPONSE: Fireflow calculations and tests provided. 
5 - Water supply and any new hydrants shall be in place prior to accumulation of combustible materials per 
NFPA 1 (2021 Ed.) Section 16.5.3.1.1. --- Provide a note on the plans.  
6 - Provide civil drawings for the underground fire main. --- Provide such including the location of the fire 
department connection, DDCV, and size and type of the fire line from the water supply. --- Check with our 
water department for city requirements in addition to fire. --- Ensure on the plans that there is a fire hydrant 
within 100 feet of fire department connections a required by NFPA 14 (2019 Ed.) Section 6.4.5.4 --- “Fire 
department connections shall be located not more than 100 ft (30.5 m) from the nearest fire hydrant 
connected to an approved water supply.”  
RESPONSE: Civil drawings provided. 
7 - Provide a note on civil drawing all underground fire main work must be completed by fire protection 
contractor holding a Class I, II, or V license per FS 633.102.  
RESPONSE: See civil plans attached. 
8 - If a fire pump is needed, show the location on the plan in compliance with NFPA 20 (2019 Ed.).  
RESPONSE: Pump shall be located in utility room on the south side of the building.  
9 - As per NFPA 1 (2021 Ed.) Section 12.3.2 --- In new buildings three stories or greater in height, a quality 
assurance program for the installation of devices and systems installed to protect penetration and joints 
shall be prepared and monitored by the RDP responsible for design. Inspections of firestop systems and 
fire-resistive joint systems shall be in accordance with 12.3.2.1 and 12.3.2.2. --- Inspections of fire stop 
systems and fire-resistive joint systems shall be in accordance with 12.3.2.1 and 12.3.2.1. --- Architectural 
plans will be required to show this information moving forward for buildings three stories or greater in height. 
--- Provide a note on the plan regarding NFPA 1 (2021 Ed.) Section 12.3.2.  
RESPONSE: Note added to sheet A003. 
10 - Be advised that NFPA 1 (2021 edition) Section 11.10.2 requires that minimum radio signal strength for 
fire department communications shall be maintained at a level determined by the AHJ for all new and 
existing buildings. --- If at any time (including the construction phase), Fire Department personnel determine 
that the minimum radio signal strength is not being met, a Two-Way Radio Communication Enhancement 
system may be required to be installed as determined by the AHJ.  
It is recommended that a 2-hour vertical BDA chase be incorporated into your design in the event such a 
system is needed at a future date.  
RESPONSE: Noted. DBA Shaft location shown near Stair 2. See Enlarged Unit Plan on sheet A400. 

S. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 
Reginald White, Planning Administrator (rwhite@hollywoodfl.org) 954-921-3471 
1. Additional comments may be forthcoming. 
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UNIT 01 (6 UNITS) 500 SF 898 SF
UNIT 02 (6 UNITS) 500 SF 1,075 SF

FLOOR AREA PER UNIT TYPE

AVERAGE 750 SF 1,060 SF

GREEN BUILDING PRACTICS

SITE INFORMATION

 0.5 MAX LUMENS AT ALL PROPERTY LINES
LIGHTING

FLOOD INFORMATION
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION = 9.00

MAXIMUM HEIGHT 175'-0" 84'-0"

SITE PLAN NOTES

1. ALL CHANGES TO THE DESIGN WILL REQUIRE PLANNING APPROVAL AND MAY BE
SUBJECT TO BOARD APPROVAL.

2.  ALL SIGNAGE SHALL FOLLOW THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
REGULATIONS.

3. A SEPARATE PERMIT SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR EACH SIGN.

4. ALL ELECTRICALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL REQUIRE A SEPERATE ELECTRICAL
PERMIT INSPECTION.

5. ALL EXTERIOR WALKWAY AND SIDEWALK SURFACES TO BE ADA COMPLIANT.

6.  IN-LIEU PUBLIC ART FEE: 1% OF THE COST OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT, AS AN "IN-LIEU" PUBLIC ART FEE, WITH A MINIMUM PAYMENT OF $5,000.00.

BEDROOM/BATHROOM COUNT
N/A 2/1UNIT 01

IMPERVIOUS

PROJECT NAME

ADDRESS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

FOLIO

EXISTING NET SITE AREA

GROSS SITE AREA

LAND USE DESIGNATION

ZONING DESIGNATION  

VIELIX 441 MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT

2127 N STATE ROAD 7, HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

THE SOUTH 100 FEET OF THE NORTH 430 FEET OF THE WEST
308.87 FEET OF THE SOUTH ONE-HALF (1/2) OF THE
NORTHWEST ONE-QUATER (1/4) OF THE NORTHEAST ONE-
QUARTER (1/4) OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 41
EAST, LYING AND BEING IN BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

5142-12-00-0230, 5142-12-00-0240

24,551 SQ FT (0.564 ACRES)

30,887 SQ FT (0.709 ACRES)

TRANSIT ORIENTED CORRIDOR (TOC)

CENTRAL MIXED-USE DISTRICT (C-MU)

ZONING DATA
REQUIRED/ ALLOWED

SITE INFORMATION

UNIT 03 (6 UNITS) 500 SF 990 SF

NUMBER OF UNITS

UNIT 04 (6 UNITS) 500 SF 1,230 SF
UNIT 05 (6 UNITS) 500 SF 943 SF

N/A 2/2+DENUNIT 02
N/A 2/1UNIT 03
N/A 3/2UNIT 04
N/A 2/1UNIT 05

54
7.2

72

8
54

UNIT COUNT
NA 24TWO BEDROOM

THREE BEDROOM
TOTAL

NA 12
NA 36

1.5 SINGLE SP / UNIT
1 SINGLE SP / 5 UNITS

TOTAL REQUIRED

0 8 16 32

ACTIVE USE FRONTAGE 60'-0" (60%) 72'-0" (72%)

10.28 6OFFICE/RETAIL 1/250

UNIT 06 (6 UNITS) 500 SF 1,230 SF

N/A 3/2UNIT 06

10'-0"/15'-0"
0'-0"
0'-0"
5'-0"

N/A 2,570 SFCOMMERCIAL AREA
N/A 44,978 SFRESIDENTIAL AREA
N/A 26,735 SFSTRUCTURED PARKING AND BOH

1. BUILDING SHALL BE CERTIFIED UNDER THE LATEST APPLICABLE VERSION OF LEED
GREEN BUILDING RATING SYSTEM OF THE USGBC, CERTIFIED BY THE FGBC OR
UNDER ANOTHER RECOGNIZED CERTIFICATION PROGRAM APPROVED BY THE CITY
MANAGER OR HIS OR HER DESIGNEE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE

2. ELECTRICAL VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE. MINIMALLY, THE FOLLOWING
SHALL BE INSTALLED: AN EMPTY THREE-QUARTER-INCH RACEWAY FROM THE
BRANCH CIRCUIT PANEL BOARD TO A LOCATION IN THE GARAGE OR A DESIGNATED
PARKING AREA, WITH A TWO-GANG JUNCTION BOX WITH A BLANK PLATE.

*SHARED PARKING REQUIREMENTS

USE  WEEKENDS     WEEKEND
   NIGHTS  DAY  EVENING DAY  NIGHT & EVENING

RESIDENTIAL 62 (100%) 38 (60%)  56 (90%)  50 (80%)  56 (90%)
   
OFFICE  1 (5%)  12 (100%) 2 (10%)  2 (10%)  1 (5%)
   OR  OR  OR  OR  OR
COMMERCIAL 1 (5%)  11 (90%)  9 (70%)  12 (100%) 9 (70%)

TOTAL  63  50  65  62  65

(65*)

FIRE AND LIFESAFETY NOTES

1. A QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM FOR THE INSTALLATION OF DEVICES AND
SYSTEMS INSTALLED  TO PROTECT PENETRATION AND JOINTS SHALL BE
PREPARED AND MONITORED BY THE RDP RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN.
INSPECTIONS OF FIRE STOP SYSTEMS AND RIRE-RESISTIVE JOINT SYSTEMS SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 12.3.2.1 AND 12.3.2.2.

1 SITE PLAN
1/16" =    1'-0"
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W

X

Y

Z

AA

AB

COMMERCIAL UNIT 01
741 sq ft

COMMERCIAL UNIT 03
600 sq ft UTILITY

118 sq ft
STAIR 01
171 sq ft

LOBBY/MAIL
275 sq ft

STAIR 02
189 sq ft

ELECTRICAL
268 sq ft

LOBBY
166 sq ft

COMMERCIAL UNIT 03
913 sq ft

SLOPE =4°

S
LO

P
E

 =
6°

17
1 

sq
 ft

183 sq ft

366 sq ft

COMMERCIAL UNIT 1
MEZZANINE

247 sq ft

15,874 sq ft

S
LO

P
E

 =
6°

4°

4°

196 sq ft

UNIT 01
1,161 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 02
1,112 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 03
967 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 06
1,121 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

UNIT 05
1,154 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 04
891 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

7,475 sq ft TOTAL FLOOR AREA

UNIT 01
1,161 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 02
1,112 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 03
967 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 06
1,121 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

UNIT 05
1,154 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 04
891 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

7,475 sq ft TOTAL FLOOR AREA

UNIT 01
1,161 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 02
1,112 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 03
967 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 06
1,121 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

UNIT 05
1,154 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 04
891 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

7,475 sq ft TOTAL FLOOR AREA

UNIT 01
1,161 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 02
1,112 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 03
967 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 06
1,121 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

UNIT 05
1,154 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 04
891 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

7,475 sq ft TOTAL FLOOR AREA

UNIT 01
1,161 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 02
1,112 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 03
967 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 06
1,121 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

UNIT 05
1,154 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 04
891 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

473 sq ft

471 sq ft

7,475 sq ft TOTAL FLOOR AREA

UNIT 01
1,161 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 02
1,112 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 03
967 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 06
1,121 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

UNIT 05
1,154 sq ft

TWO BEDROOM

UNIT 04
891 sq ft

THREE BEDROOM

1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
1/16" =    1'-0"

2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
1/16" =    1'-0"

3 THIRD FLOOR PLAN
1/16" =    1'-0"

5 5TH FLOOR
1/16" =    1'-0"

6 6TH FLOOR
1/16" =    1'-0"

9 ROOF PLAN
1/16" =    1'-0"

8 8TH FLOOR
1/16" =    1'-0"

4 4th FLOOR
1/16" =    1'-0"

7 7TH FLOOR
1/16" =    1'-0"

TOTAL BUILDING AREA = 86,805 sf

GROUND FLOOR 18,555 sf
 Commercial 2254 sf

Utility 386 sf
Lobby 441sf
Stairs 340 sf
Trash 144sf
Parking 14,990sf

SECOND FLOOR 16,368sf
Lobby 183 sf
Stairs 340 sf
Parking 15,845 sf

THIRD FLOOR 9,342 sf
Unit 01 1,161 sf
Unit 02 1,112 sf
Unit 03 967 sf
Unit 04 891 sf
Unit 05 1,154 sf
Unit 06 1,121 sf
Corridor 750 sf
Stairs 340
Balcony 1846 sf

4th -8th FLOOR 8,440 SF
Unit 01 1,161 sf
Unit 02 1,112 sf
Unit 03 967 sf
Unit 04 891 sf
Unit 05 1,154 sf
Unit 06 1,121 sf
Corridor 750 sf
Stairs 340
Balcony 944 sf

ROOF 340 sf
Stairs 340 sf
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W

X

Y

Z

AA

AB

COMMERCIAL UNIT 01
741 sq ft

COMMERCIAL UNIT 03
600 sq ft UTILITY

118 sq ft
STAIR 01
171 sq ft

LOBBY/MAIL
275 sq ft

STAIR 02
189 sq ft

985 sq ft

ELECTRICAL
268 sq ft

LOBBY
166 sq ft

COMMERCIAL UNIT 03
913 sq ft

SLOPE =4°

S
LO

P
E

 =
6°

INNER TRUCK TURN R 28'-6"

OUTER TRUCK TURN R 45'-0"

62'-8" TRUCK BACK UP
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COMMERCIAL UNIT 01
741 sq ft

COMMERCIAL UNIT 03
600 sq ft

UTILITY
118 sq ft

STAIR 01
171 sq ft

LOBBY/MAIL
275 sq ft

STAIR 02
189 sq ft

985 sq ft

ELECTRICAL
268 sq ft

LOBBY
166 sq ft

COMMERCIAL UNIT 03
913 sq ft

SLOPE =4°

S
LO

P
E

 =
6°

89
'-1

1"
83

'-2
"

86
'-2

"

PROPOSED ENTRANCE
AND EXIT INTO PROPERTY

ASPHALT
DRIVEWAY

ASPHALT
DRIVEWAY

ASPHALT
DRIVEWAY

ASPHALT
DRIVEWAY

ST
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D
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O
. 7

 (U
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. H
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 N

O
. 4

41
)

PROPOSED
0.709 ACRES - GROSS

SITE AREA

17
 (6

)

12 (12)

*AM (PM)

KEY LEGEND

TRIP COUNT

1 SITE PLAN
1/16" =    1'-0"
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UTILITY
118 sq ft

STAIR 01
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CATCH
BASIN

EDGE OF
SECOND FLOOR
SLAB ABOVE

HDPE EXFILTRATION
TRENCH

WATER
METERS

ELECTRICAL
SERVICE LINE

FDOT
DETECTABLE
WARNING TO

MATCH WIDTH OF
SIDEWALK; TYP

FDOT DETECTABLE
WARNING TO

MATCH WIDTH OF
SIDEWALK; TYP

EV CHARGER

EV CHARGER

VEHICULAR
STRIPING, NO
CURB, TYP

VEHICULAR
STRIPING, NO

CURB, TYP

VEHICULAR
STRIPING, NO

CURB, TYP

VEHICULAR
STRIPING, NO
CURB, TYP

CROSS WALK
STRIPPING, NO CURB

CROSS WALK
STRIPPING, NO CURB

DETECTABLE
WARNING TO
MATCH WIDTH OF
CROSSWALK; TYP.

DETECTABLE
WARNING
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FULL ROAD WIDTH
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